This symbol the Arabs called "sifr," meaning

"empty," since the space at the right end of an

untouched abacus rung was empty. This word has

come down to us as "cipher" or, in more corrupt

form, as "zero."

Our symbol for zero is 0, and so we write twenty-

three as 23, two hundred and three as 203, two

thousand and three as 2003, two hundred and

thirty as 230, two thousand and thirty as 2030,

two thousand three hundred as 2300, and so on.

In each case, we show the untouched rungs on the

abacus by using zeros.

(Twenty-three could be written as 0023 or

0000000023, depending on the size of the abacus,

but this is never done. It is always assumed that

NUMBERS WITH ZERO ON ABACUS

[...]

6 X 9 is always open to us, but this could become

complicated.

If we were interested in the area of an oblong lot

that was 129 feet long and 54 feet wide, we would

have to multiply 129 by 54 to get the answer (in

square feet, of course, not square inches). This

would mean adding up a hundred twenty-nine

54's or fifty-four 129's. In either case, it would be

a wearisome job.

Or, if in some commercial transaction, 254 dozen

objects were bought at 72^ a dozen, the total

payment (in cents) would be 254 X 72. Now it

would be necessary to add up two hundred and

fifty-four 72's or seventy-two 254's. This sort of

problem comes up constantly even in ordinary life

and it would pay to devise some short cut that

would not involve repeated addition.

EACH BY EACH

Again the secret lies in memorization. It is

necessary to memorize the "multiplication table,'